

23-1118(L)

23-1166 (XAP)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CONNECTICUT FAIR HOUSING CENTER and CARMEN ARROYO, individually and as
conservator of MIKHAIL ARROYO,

Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees

v.

CORELOGIC RENTAL PROPERTY SOLUTIONS, LLC,

Defendant-Appellee-Cross-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS-CROSS-APPELLEES AND URGING VACATUR AND REMAND

DAMON SMITH
General Counsel
SASHA SAMBERG-CHAMPION
Deputy General Counsel for
Enforcement & Fair Housing
AYELET WEISS
Assistant General Counsel for Fair
Housing Enforcement
MARGARET DONAHUE
PAUL OSADEBE
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban
Development
451 7th Street SW
Washington, D.C. 20410

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General
NICOLAS Y. RILEY
YAEL BORTNICK
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 616-8271

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. Procedural History.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	
Tenant-screening companies are subject to 42 U.S.C. 3604(a) because they can effectively “make [housing] unavailable.”	11
A. Text and precedent make clear that Section 3604(a) reaches the actions of non-housing providers even though they do not make the final decision whether to accept or reject a tenant.....	12
B. Instead of focusing on CoreLogic’s control over the ultimate housing decision, the district court should have engaged in a standard causation analysis under the FHA.	19
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Cabrera v. Jakobovitz</i> , 24 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1994).....	12, 19
<i>Casa Marie, Inc. v. Superior Ct. of P.R. for Dist. of Arecibo</i> , 988 F.2d 252 (1st Cir. 1993).....	14-15
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommate.com, LLC</i> , 666 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Francis v. Kings Park Manor, Inc.</i> , 944 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 2019), <i>opinion vacated on reh’g en banc</i> , 992 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>Georgia State Conf. of the NAACP v. City of LaGrange</i> , 940 F.3d 627 (11th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Hanson v. Veterans Admin.</i> , 800 F.2d 1381 (5th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Jackson v. Okaloosa Cnty.</i> , 21 F.3d 1531 (11th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>McDiarmid v. Economy Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 105 (S.D. Ohio 1984).....	15
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	13
<i>Mhany Mgmt., Inc. v. County of Nassau</i> , 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016)	11, 21-22
<i>Michigan Prot. & Advoc. Serv., Inc. v. Babin</i> , 18 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 1994).....	14, 23
<i>NAACP v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992).....	15-16
<i>National Fair Hous. All. v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 261 F. Supp. 3d 20 (D.D.C. 2017).....	17

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Cisneros, 52 F.3d 1351 (6th Cir. 1995).....16

Ojo v. Farmers Grp., Inc., 600 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir.),
as amended (Apr. 30, 2010)15

Reyes v. Waples Mobile Home Park Ltd. P’ship,
 903 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2018)21

Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.,
 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....13

United States v. Space Hunters, Inc., 429 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2005)14

United States v. Taylor, 142 S. Ct. 2015 (2022).....13

Woods-Drake v. Lundy, 667 F.2d 1198 (5th Cir. 1982)19

STATUTES:

Fair Housing Act

42 U.S.C. 3601.....19

42 U.S.C. 3604..... 16, 19

42 U.S.C. 3604(a) *passim*

42 U.S.C. 3604(b).....20

42 U.S.C. 3610.....1

42 U.S.C. 3612.....1

42 U.S.C. 3614.....1

RULE:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5).....1

REGULATIONS:

24 C.F.R. 100.70(d)(4).....16

24 C.F.R. 100.500(c).....21

MISCELLANEOUS:	PAGE
HUD, <i>Office of Gen. Counsel Guidance on Application of Fair Hous. Act Standards to the Use of Crim. Recs. by Providers of Hous. & Real Estate-Related Transactions</i> (Apr. 4, 2016), https://perma.cc/PS7P-PGEU	1
HUD, <i>Implementation of the Office of Gen. Counsel’s Guidance on Application of Fair Hous. Act Standards to the Use of Crim. Recs. by Providers of Hous. & Real Estate-Related Transactions</i> (June 10, 2022), https://perma.cc/A9VL-V4JS	1-2
Shivangi Bhatia, <i>To “Otherwise Make Unavailable”: Tenant Screening Companies’ Liability Under the Fair Housing Act’s Disparate Impact Theory</i> , 88 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 2551 (2020)	17
